

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 19-1124 and consolidated cases**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION  
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN MOTORCYCLIST  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, CITIZENS  
CONCERNED ABOUT E15, COALITION OF FUEL MARKETERS, AND  
NATIONAL MARINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Thomas A. Lorenzen  
Robert J. Meyers  
Elizabeth B. Dawson  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2595  
(202) 624-2789

Richard S. Moskowitz  
Tyler J. Kubik  
American Fuel & Petrochemical  
Manufacturers  
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 900N  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for American Fuel &  
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
Kevin F. King  
Thomas R. Brugato  
Carlton Forbes  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners in No. 19-1160*

John Wagner  
Maryam Hatcher  
American Petroleum Institute  
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for American Petroleum  
Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	xv
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. The Clean Air Act Prohibits New Fuels Not “Substantially Similar” to Certification Fuels .....	3
II. EPA’s Fuel Volatility Regulations & Ethanol .....	6
A. EPA’s Initial Fuel Volatility Regulations.....	6
B. The Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 .....	8
III. EPA’s 2010-2014 Ethanol Regulations .....	9
IV. EPA’s 2019 E15 Rule .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDING.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. The RVP Waiver Does Not Apply To Blends With More Than 10% Ethanol. ....	27
A. EPA’s Reinterpretation Is Inconsistent with the Statutory Text, Context, and History .....	27
1. EPA’s Reinterpretation Conflicts with Ordinary Usage. ....	27

2.	EPA’s Reinterpretation Is Foreclosed by Provisions That Expressly Set a Floor. ....	30
3.	EPA’s Reinterpretation Disregards the Statutory History.....	33
B.	EPA’s Purpose-Based Argument Fails.....	36
C.	EPA’s Change of Position Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	39
II.	EPA’s Substantial-Similarity Determination Is Unlawful. ....	41
A.	E15 Is Not Compatible with <i>All</i> Existing Light-Duty Vehicles’ Certification Fuels.....	41
1.	The Text, History, and Purpose of Subsection (f)(1)(A) Require a New Fuel to Be Compatible With All Existing Vehicles’ Certification Fuels.....	42
2.	EPA’s Diesel Counterargument Fails.....	47
B.	The Clean Air Act Prohibits EPA From Making a Substantial-Similarity Finding for a Subset of Model Years. ....	48
C.	EPA Unlawfully Conducted a Substantial-Similarity Analysis for E15 at 9.0 psi, Not 10.0 psi.....	53
D.	EPA Unreasonably Concluded That E15 at 9.0 psi Is Substantially Similar to E10.....	55
1.	Emissions.....	55
2.	Materials Compatibility .....	56
III.	EPA’s Reopener and Retention of Its Prior Partial E15 Waivers Was Unlawful.....	57
A.	EPA Reopened Its Partial §7545(f)(4) Waivers.....	57
B.	EPA’s Partial §7545(f)(4) E15 Waivers Are Unlawful.....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	60



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFPM v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	17, 22, 23, 26
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	45
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	57
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	50
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	28
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	30
<i>Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 928 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	36, 47
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	57
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	26
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19, 47
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	44
* <i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	5, 41, 44, 45, 59
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	41, 46
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	22
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	11, 20, 51, 58, 59
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	31
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	37
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	28
<i>Honeywell International Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21

<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	29
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	32
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	26, 30
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	17, 25
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 768 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	5, 54, 59
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26, 56
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	26, 30
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	44
<i>Nat. Res. Defense Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	31, 50
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	20
<i>Nat’l Tank Truck Carriers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	6

<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	30, 43
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	43
<i>Orton Motors, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>Pub. Citizen v. NRC</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	58
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	43
<i>Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	58
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	43
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	29
<i>United States Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	36
<i>United States v. A.S.</i> , 939 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. West</i> , 393 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	20

*\*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,*  
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 32, 37, 48, 52, 53

## **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(3).....	44
42 U.S.C. §7545(f).....	20, 24, 55
42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(1) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 14, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55
42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(1)(A) .....	3, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(1)(B) .....	4, 42, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. §7545(f)(4) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 50, 51, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60
42 U.S.C. §7545(h) .....	8, 20, 24, 33, 37, 47, 53
42 U.S.C. §7545(h)(1) .....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. §7545(h)(4) .....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 36, 37, 40, 53, 54, 59
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. §7671k(c) .....	21
Pub. L. No. 95-618 §221.....	31
Pub. L. No. 96-294 §211(b)(1).....	32
Pub. L. No. 100-203, §1508(a)(6) .....	15, 31
Pub. L. No. 101-508 at 104 Stat. 1388-424 .....	32
Pub. L. No. 101-549 §227 .....	30, 31

## Regulations

40 C.F.R. §79.56(e) .....	48
40 C.F.R. §80.27(a)(2).....	6
40 C.F.R. §80.27(d)(2).....	15, 33
40 C.F.R. §86.1803-01.....	4

## Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. 36,069 (Oct. 27, 1990).....	33
44 Fed. Reg. 20,777 (Apr. 6, 1979).....	6
45 Fed. Reg. 67,443 (Oct. 10, 1980) .....	55
47 Fed. Reg. 14,596 (Apr. 5, 1982).....	6
52 Fed. Reg. 31,272 (Aug. 19, 1987) .....	6, 7, 35, 37, 38
54 Fed. Reg. 11,868 (Mar. 22, 1989) .....	7, 33
56 Fed. Reg. 24,242 (May 29, 1991).....	8, 9, 33, 34, 35, 39
56 Fed. Reg. 64,704 (Dec. 12, 1991).....	9
56 Fed. Reg. 5,352 (Feb. 11, 1991).....	55
57 Fed. Reg. 13,416 (Apr. 16, 1992).....	39
59 Fed. Reg. 33,042 (June 27, 1994).....	48
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 68,094 (Nov. 4, 2010) .....	4, 5, 9, 11, 39, 45, 46, 47, 51
76 Fed. Reg. 4,662 (Jan. 26, 2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
76 Fed. Reg. 44,406 (July 25, 2011) .....	10, 39, 40, 41
78 Fed. Reg. 36,042 (June 14, 2013).....	40
79 Fed. Reg. 23,414 (Apr. 28, 2014).....	11

85 Fed. Reg. 7,016 (Feb. 6, 2020) .....28

*Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 1993) .....29

Oxford English Dictionary Online,  
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/8973> .....44
